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[b) i f so, when , where and what cost the factory is likely to be set up;

(c) what will b̂ ; its annual capacity of manufacturing coaches; and

(d) what is the present demand and annual capacity of manufacturing coaches and wagons in the country ?

THE DEPUTY  M IN ISTER  IN
TH E M IN ISTRIES OF RAIL -
W AYS AND EDUCA TIO N  AND
SO C IA L  W ELFARE AND IN  T H E
D E PA R T M E N T O F PA R LIA M E N -
TARY  AFFAIR S (SHRI MALLI-
KARJUN ): (a) No.

l'b)and(c). Do not arise.

(d) (i).— Planning Commission has allocated funds for only 5,680 coaches in the Sixth Plan, Adequate capacity is available for production of this number in 5 years.

(ii) Planning Commission has allocated funds for acquisition of one lakh wagons (four-wheelers) in Sixth Plan. The present installed capacity of 28,040 four-wheelers per annum is adequate to meet this demand.

Railwy Construction offices in States

797. SH R IM A TI JA Y A N TI
PATNAIK : W ill the Minister of R A ILW A YS be pleased to state:

fa) the total nutnber of construction offices of the Ministry of R ail-

ways have been set up in various states;

(b) the places where such offices have been located;

(c) whether it is. a fact that no such construction offices have been set up in Orissa though number o f railway projects have been taken up and at various stages o f construction;

(d) i f so, the efforts proposed to be made by his Ministry to open a construction office at Orissa; and

(e) the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY  M IN IST E R  IN
TH E M IN ISTR IE S O F R A IL W A Y S
AND EDUCA TIO N  AND SO C IA L
W ELFARE AND IN THE DEPART -
MENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
A FFAIRS (SHRI MALLIKARJUN ):
fa) and (b) ‘ ^Construction Offices’*
are manned at various levels in the field, ranging from offices of the status of Geneial Managers to those of Assistant Engineers and Inspectors of Works. There are fourteen offices of Chief Engineers (Construction) and other higher officers on the Indian Railways as a whole.
These offices are located on the basis of the requirements of various

projects.

The details of these fourteen offices are given below: —

Railway Designation of Principal officcr cc rear id Place where office is located

CO 0*3 (3)

Central . .
•

. . 1, Chief Administrative officer/Consiructicr. Et nr. bay.

(2. Chief Engineer/Con»tructioa| Bombay.

Eastern . . . . Chief Engineer/Construction Calcutta 1
Northern . . . , • Chief Engineer/Construction Delhi.

North Eastern . . . Chief Engineer/Construction Gorakhpur.
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CO (a) C3)

Northeast . . . . U  General Manager/Construction Gauhati.

Frontier . . . . 2- SChief Engineer/Construction Gauhati.

Southern . . . . 1 .  General Manager/Construction Bangalore.

2 . Chief Engineer/Con»truction Madras..

South. . . . . 1. Chief Engineer/Construction Calcutta.

Eastern . . . . 2 . Chief Engineer/Conitructi on Bilaspur.
N*.
Western . . . . 1 .  Chief Engineer/Construction Bcmbay.

2 . Chief Engineer/Construction Alimedabad.

In addition, there are Principal offices located at Delhi, Bombay;
Calcutta and Madras for construction of Metropolitan Transport Project schemes. There are also principal offices for Electrification schemes at Allahabad, 'Mathura, Vijaywada, Madras and Nagpur.

(cj A few censtruction offices under the charge of Executive Engineer have been located in Orissa.

(d) Principal officers are headquartered at su’table places with due regard to the requirements of projects in a zone to ensure their speedy execution. It is not administratively practicable to have one such office in each state where Railways’ construction work is in progress.

(e1! In view ef the position explained in reply the part (d), the question does not arise.

Creation of Special Cell to investigate the Complaints

of Dowry Demands

798. SH RIM ATI JAYAN TI
PA TN A IK : Will the Minister of E D U CA TIO N  AND SO C IA L
W ELFARE be p/e^sed to state :

create a special cell in the Ministry to investigate the complaints of dowry demands ; .

(b) i f so, the expected time o f the implementation of this decision;

(c) whether Government have a preposal te send guidelines to various States for creating such special cells to go into the cases concerning the dowry demand in State level:
and

(d) the details about the steps proposed to be taken in-this regard?

THE DEPUTY  M IN ISTER
IN T H E  M IN ISTR IE S O F
R A ILW A Y S AND EDUCA TIO N
AND SO CIAL W ELFARE AND
IN TH E D EPARTM EN T O F PA R -
LIA M E N TA R Y A F F A IR S  SH RI
M ALLIKARJU N ) : (a) No , Sir.

(b) Does not rise.
(c) No, Sir.
(d) Does not arise.

Survey of Ramachandf Temple
Orissa

799. SHRI LAKSH M AN  M A-
L LIC K : Will the Minister of E D U -
CATION  AND SO C IA L  W EL-
FARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it a fact that Go- (a) whether Government are vemment have taken decision to aware of the historical importance

